2017 FY
adjusted

Margin
%

EssilorLuxottica
2018 FY
adjusted

Margin
%

Delta
18 vs 17

Revenue

16,349 100.0%

16,160 100.0%

-1.2%

GROSS PROFIT

10,314 63.1%  10,172 62.9%

-1.4%

Total operating expenses

(7,611) -46.6%

(7,600) -47.0%

-0.1%

OPERATING PROFIT

2,703 16.5%

2,572 15.9%

-4.8%

Cost of net debt

(108) -0.7%

(95) -0.6%

-12.7%

Other financial income / (expenses) (13) -0.1%

(11) -0.1%

-14.4%

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES

2,581 15.8%

2,466 15.3%

-4.5%

Income taxes

(678) -4.1%

(595) -3.7%

-12.2%

NET PROFIT

1,904 11.6%

1,871 11.6%

-1.7%

For the adjustments description, please refer to the “Adjusted measures” section in the excerpts from the

Management Report.

2

ESSILORLUXOTTICA – FROM REPORTED TO ADJUSTED 2018

2018

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

REPORTED

Essilor

Jan. 1, 2018

Sep. 30,2018

PPA

adjustments

Jan. 1, 2018

Sept. 30, 2018

Other

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

PRO FORMA

Elimination of

12 months PPA

adjustments

Other

non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTED

Revenue 10.799   5.537   -   (176)   16.160   -   -   16.160

Cost of sales (3.963)   (2.287)   (60)   176   (6.134)   119   27   (5.988)

Gross profit 6.836   3.250   (60)   -   10.026   119   27   10.172

% of revenue 63,3% 58,7% 62,0% 62,9%

Research and development (190)   (149)   (193)   -   (531)   257   -   (275)

Selling (3.391)   (997)   (200)   -   (4.588)   266   7   (4.315)

Royalties (157)   (6)   -   -   (163)   -   -   (163)

Advertising and marketing (746)   (392)   (68)   -   (1.206)   91   -   (1.115)

General and administrative (989)   (883)   (8)   (123)   (2.003)   11   271   (1.722)

Other income / (expenses) (5)   (42)   -   -   (47)   -   36   (11)

Total operating expenses (5.478)   (2.469)   (469)   (123)   (8.539)   624   315   (7.600)

Operating profit 1.358   781   (528)   (123)   1.487   744   341   2.572

% of revenue 12,6% 14,1% 9,2% 15,9%

Cost of net debt (54)   (39)   5   (5)   (94)   (6)   5   (95)

Other financial income / (expenses) (9)   (8)   -   6   (11)   -   -   (11)

Share of profits of associates 0   -   -   (1)   (0)   -   -   (0)

Profit before taxes 1.295   734   (524)   (124)   1.382   738   346   2.466

% of revenue 12,0% 13,3% 8,6% 0,0% 0,0% 15,3%

Income taxes (139)   (217)   103   24   (228)   (296)   (72)   (595)

Effective tax rate 10,7% 29,5% 16,5% 24,1%

Net Profit 1.156   518   (420)   (99)   1.154   442   274   1.871

3

ESSILORLUXOTTICA – FROM REPORTED TO ADJUSTED 2017

2017

€ millions
Luxottica 2017

P&L

Essilor 2017

P&L

PPA

adjustments for

the period from

January 1,

2017 to

December 31,

2017

Other

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma

information

Elimination of

12 months PPA

adjustments

Other non

Gaap

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma non

Gaap

information

Revenue 9.184   7.402   -   (237)   16.349   -   -   16.349

Cost of sales (3.222)   (3.096)   (119)   225   (6.212)   119   58   (6.035)

Gross profit 5.962   4.306   (119)   (13)   10.137   119   58   10.314

% of revenue 64,9% 58,2% 62,0% 63,1%

Research and development (60)   (217)   (255)   -   (532)   255   -   (277)

Selling (3.070)   (1.306)   (261)   -   (4.637)   261   38   (4.338)

Royalties (164)   (10)   -   -   (174)   -   -   (174)

Advertising and marketing (630)   (494)   (90)   -   (1.213)   90   -   (1.123)

General and administrative (738)   (1.192)   (11)   (20)   (1.961)   11   259   (1.691)

Other income / (expenses) 45   (18)   -   -   28   -   (35)   (8)

Total operating expenses (4.616)   (3.237)   (617)   (20)   (8.490)   617   262   (7.611)

Operating profit 1.347   1.069   (736)   (33)   1.647   736   320   2.703

% of revenue 14,7% 14,4% 10,1% 16,5%

Cost of net debt (81)   (52)   6   (5)   (132)   (6)   30   (108)

Other financial income / (expenses) (10)   (12)   -   9   (13)   -   -   (13)

Share of profits of associates 1   -   -   (1)   -   -   -   -

Profit before taxes 1.257   1.005   (730)   (30)   1.502   730   349   2.581

% of revenue 13,7% 13,6% 9,2% 15,8%

Income taxes (215)   (131)   76   13   (257)   (76)   (345)   (678)

Effective tax rate 17,1% 13,0% 17,1% 26,3%

Net Profit 1.042   874   (655)   (17)   1.244   655   4   1.904

4

EXCERPTS FROM THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*

3.3 Consolidated Group Financial Statements

3.3.1 Consolidated statement of profit or loss

   Restated

€ millions  2018 2017(a)

Revenue  10,799 9,184

Cost of sales  (3,963) (3,222)

GROSS PROFIT  6,836 5,962

Research and development  (190) (60)

Selling  (3,391) (3,070)

Royalties  (157) (164)

Advertising and marketing  (746) (630)

General and administrative  (989) (738)

Other income / (expenses)  (5) 45

Total operating expenses   (5,478) (4,616)

OPERATING PROFIT   1,358 1,347

Cost of net debt  (54) (81)

[…]

temporary slowdown in North America, a 40% decline in Sears sales and a highly promotional environment

during the holiday season. A strong fourth quarter in 2017 also made for a tough comparison. Comparable

store sales2 were down by 1.5% in the fourth quarter - impacted by both a calendar effect for optical retail and

an adverse promotional environment for Sunglass Hut in North America.

In the fourth quarter 2018, sales from the group’s e-commerce platforms were up by 10% at constant exchange

rates1.

In the first two months of 2019 the Retail division is back on solid growth with positive comparable store sales2

(around 2%) driven by remarkable growth in Europe and LensCrafters that is now benefiting from the several

initiatives undertaken in the last two years.

24

ESSILORLUXOTTICA CONSOLIDATED P&L PROFORMA(1) ADJUSTED(2) – CONTRIBUTIVE VIEW

2017  2018

In € millions
(At current exchange rate)

Essilor

adjusted
(2)

Luxottica

adjusted
(2)

Elimination of
intercompany
transactions

EssilorLuxottica

Pro forma
(1)

adjusted
(2)

Essilor

adjusted
(2)

Luxottica

adjusted
(2)

Elimination of
intercompany
transactions

EssilorLuxottica

Pro forma
(1)

adjusted
(2)

Change
2018 vs.

2017
Revenue  7,402  9,184  (237)  16,349  7,460  8,929  (228)  16,160  -1.2%
Cost of sales  (3,096)  (3,164)  225  (6,035)  (3,088)  (3,125)  225  (5,988)  -0.8%
GROSS PROFIT  4,306  6,020  (13)  10,314  4,372  5,804  (4)  10,172  -1.4%
% of revenues  58.2%  65.5%   63.1%  58.6%  65.0%   62.9%

Total operating expenses  (3,031)  (4,580)  0  (7,611)  (3,139)  (4,461)  0  (7,600)  -0.1%
OPERATING PROFIT  1,275  1,440  (13)  2,703  1,233  1,343  (4)  2,572  -4.8%
% of revenues  17.2%  15.7%   16.5%  16.5%  15.0%   15.9%

Financial result  (60)  (61)   (121)  (56)  (50)   (106)  -12.8%
Share of profits of associates   1  (1)  0

 1  (1)  (0)  n.c.
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  1,215  1,380  (14)  2,581  1,177  1,294  (5)  2,466  -4.5%
% of revenues  16.4%  15.0%   15.8%  15.8%  14.5%   15.3%

Income taxes  (274)  (407)  3  (678)  (254)  (343)  1  (595)  -12.2%
NET PROFIT  942  973  (11)  1,904  923  951  (3)  1,871  -1.7%

(1) Pro forma consolidated profit or loss statement on a twelve months basis for Essilor and Luxottica.

(2) 2018 and 2017 profit or loss is presented on an adjusted basis in accordance with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information. The reported accounts and a reconciliation of the reported
accounts to the adjusted accounts is included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information. A description of the adjusting items is reported in the following “Adjustment description” section.

25

Essilor performance for the full year 2018